¥i¥ Shropshire

Council

Shropshire Council

Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall

Abbey Foregate

Shrewsbury

SY2 6ND

Date: Tuesday, 25 June 2019
Committee:
Cabinet
= Date: Wednesday, 3 July 2019
Time: 11.00 am
Venue: Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND
You are requested to attend the above meeting.

The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of Cabinet Deputy Members of Cabinet
Peter Nutting (Leader) Nick Bardsley
Steve Charmley (Deputy Leader) Rob Gittins
Gwilym Butler Simon Harris
Dean Carroll Roger Hughes
Lee Chapman Elliott Lynch
Steve Davenport Alex Phillips
Robert Macey

David Minnery

Lezley Picton

Ed Potter

Your Committee Officer is:

Amanda Holyoak Senior Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 01743 257714
Email: amanda.holyoak@shropshire.gov.uk

www.shropshire.gov.uk
General Enquiries: 0845 678 9000

Printed on recycled paper




AGENDA

Apologies for Absence

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

Minutes

To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on
12 June 2019 TO FOLLOW

Public Question Time

To receive any questions or petitions from members of the public, notice of which has
been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14. Deadline for notification is no later
than 24 hours prior to the commencement of the meeting.

Member Question Time

To receive any questions of which members of the Council have given due notice, the
deadline for notification for this meeting is 5.00 pm on Friday 28 June 2019.

Scrutiny Items

Report from the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee on Parking Strategy
Implementation Six Month Review - TO FOLLOW

West Midlands ADASS Accountable Body Arrangements with Shropshire Council
(Pages 1 - 26)

Lead Member — Councillor Dean Carroll, Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Services and
Climate Change

Report of Director of Adult Services, Housing and Public Health attached
Contact: Andy Begley, 01743 258981
STAR Housing Tenancy Agreement Consultation (Pages 27 - 54)

Lead Member — Councillor Robert Macey, Portfolio Holder for Housing and Strategic
Planning

Report of Director of Place attached

Contact: Mark Barrow, tel 01743 258916



10

11

12

13

14

Treasury Management Update Quarter 4 2018/19 (Pages 55 - 76)

Lead Member — Councillor David Minnery, Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate
Support

Report of Director of Finance, Governance and Assurance attached

Contact: James Walton, 01743 258915

Quarter 4 2018/19 Corporate Performance Report (Pages 77 - 84)

Lead Member — David Minnery — Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Support
Report of Chief Executive attached

Contact: Clive Wright, tel 01743 252702

Council Housing Stock Options Review

Lead Member — Councillor Robert Macey, Portfolio Holder for Housing and Strategic
Planning

Report of Director of Place TO FOLLOW

Contact: Mark Barrow, tel 01743 258916

Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy (Pages 85 - 108)

Lead Member — Portfolio Holder for Housing and Strategic Planning

Report of Director of Adult Service, Housing and Public Health attached

Contact: Andy Begley, 01743 258981

Exclusion of the Press and Public

To resolve that, in accordance with the provision of Schedule 12A of the Local
Government Act 1972 and Paragraph 10.4 (3) of the Council’s Access to Information
Rules, the public and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the
following items.

Shrewsbury Business Park Investment

Lead Member — Councillor Steve Charmley, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for
Assets, Economic Growth and Regeneration

Report of Director of Place TO FOLLOW

Contact: Mark Barrow, 01743 258916



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 7

Committee an ltem

7 Shropshire

& Council Cabinet 3™ July 2019

Public

West Midlands ADASS accountable body arrangements with Shropshire Council

Responsible Officer Andy Begley
James Walton

e-mail:  Andy.Begley@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 258911
James.Walton@shropshire.gov.uk 01743 258915

1. Summary

1.1 From 18t April 2019 West Midlands ADASS Care and Health Improvement
Programme, which provides social care and health improvement support to
14 councils in the region, transferred its staff from Worcestershire County
Council to Shropshire Council. A service level agreement is in the process of
being drafted that will ensure that Shropshire Council recovers any costs
associated with the hosting arrangement and approval is sought to establish
a dynamic purchasing system on behalf of WM-ADASS to enable the
programme to continue to operate efficiently.

1.2  West Midlands ADASS is part of ADASS which is the association of directors
of adult social services in England. It aims to further the interests of people in
need of social care by promoting high standards of social care services and
influencing the development of social care legislation and policy. The
membership is drawn from serving directors of adult social care employed by
local authorities

1.3 West Midlands ADASS has 2 full time members of staff who support the
improvement programme and who work closely with the 14 Directors and
their adult social care teams in the region to deliver an improvement
programme that is summarised in their Prospectus which is appended to this
report.

2. Recommendations
That Cabinet:

2.1 Accepts accountable body status for WM-ADASS Care and Health Improvement
Programme. The governance of the Programme will be the responsibility of

Page 1


mailto:Andy.Begley@shropshire.gov.uk
mailto:James.Walton@shropshire.gov.uk

|Cabinet 3 July 2019

2.2

Shropshire Council from 1st April 2019 through the Director of Adult Services and
Housing and WM-ADASS Executive Board.

Approves the establishment of a Dynamic Purchasing System on behalf of WM-
ADASS to enable the programme to access subject matter specialists to support the
delivery of the programme.

REPORT

3.1

41

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

3. Risk Assessm
[...]
y and
internationally.

19



Flipping adult social care

Blirectors of

adult social services
West Midlands

e
Q
Q
o
N
(0))

Follow on twitter @ WMADASS

Look at our Website
https://www.westmidlandsiep.gov.uk/info/13/wm-adass-adult-social-care

Email us at smadley@westmidlandsiep.gov.uk

IEWM

Improvement and
Efficiency
West Midlands



Agenda ltem 8

T
3

Committee and Date

@ ShrOpShlre Cabinet — 3 July 2019 TBC

Council

Tenancy Agreement Consultation Report

Responsible Officer: Mark Barrow
e-mail: Mark.Barrow@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 258919
1. Summary

1.1.  Shropshire Towns & Rural Housing are the Council's Arms-Length Management
Organisation. They are responsible for the management of the Council’s Housing
stock in Oswestry and Bridgnorth which equates to approximately 4100 properties.

1.2.  This report presents the outcomes of a consultation carried out by Shropshire Towns
& Rural Housing on behalf of Shropshire Council with its tenants, relating to a proposal
to vary their tenancy agreements by introducing an updated and amended version.

2. Recommendations
2.1.  That Cabinet approves the draft tenancy agreement.

2.2. That Cabinet authorises Shropshire Towns & Rural Housing, in compliance with
Section 103 of the Housing Act 1985, to issue on each tenant, a Preliminary Notice of
Intention followed by a Notice of Variation to formally vary the Shropshire Council
tenancy agreements, subject to the following amendment which will be highlighted in
the notice sent to all tenants.

i) Section 14 of the agreement. Where it refers to the Data Protection Act 1998
to be updated to take-into-account the introduction of the General Data
Protection Regulations (GDPR) in 2018.

REPORT

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

3.1.  Current tenancy agreements are out of date. Presently, the Council operate two
different types (Secure & Fixed term) which can cause confusion. A new single
agreement eliminates possibility of the wrong agreement being used for the wrong
types of tenancy.

3.2.  The new tenancy agreement will have updated clauses which will assist in dealing with
tenancy management issues not covered by the old agreements. Failure to update
the agreement will mean they become increasingly unfit for purpose.

Page 1 of 4
Page 27



4. Financial Implications

41.

4.2.

4.3.

There was a cost to the Housing Revenue Account of £6,854 for the procurement of a
company to undertake the consultation.

The new proposed tenancy agreement includes any day tenancy start dates (as
opposed to all tenancies starting on a Monday). This will allow collection of additional
rent for ‘parts’ of a week that currently cannot be utilised due to start date having to be
following Monday even if client moves in on Wednesday before.

Any day start date will also reduce void periods and associated loss of income during
void periods.

5. Background

5.1.

5.2.

5.3.

5.4.

5.5.

5.6.

5.7.

5.8.

It is necessary to review and refresh tenancy agreements on a regular basis to ensure
they remain both legal and relevant to the tenancies being managed.

The present Shropshire Council tenancy agreement was introduced following a similar
consultation in 2011. A flexible (fixed term) tenancy agreement was also introduced by
Shropshire council in 2013.

Since their introduction, changes in legislation including the Localism Act 2011 have
meant the tenancy agreements have become outdated and having two different
tenancy agreements in use is not easy to understand by tenants, or consistent with
good practice in the housing sector.

Shropshire Towns & Rural Housing instructed the services of HQN (housing
consultants), to carry out a review of the current tenancy agreements and to draft the
new tenancy agreement. The new tenancy agreement combines both the Secure and
Flexible (fixed term) tenancy agreement currently in use, as well as updating sections
affected by changes in legislation and best practice in the housing management sector.

The new a
[...]
ply slip and provided a response that related to the tenancy
agreement consultation or Shropshire Towns & Rural Housing. Of those, 39 made
comments about various sections in the new agreement and 45 provided general
positive comments about the agreement and Shropshire Towns & Rural Housing.

117 tenants returned the reply slip and provided information about matters that did not
relate to the tenancy agreement consultation. These included ‘calls for service’
requesting repairs to their homes and complaints about other residents behaviour.
These requests have all been individually dealt with and responded to by Shropshire
Towns & Rural Housing as part of their management function.

39 responses relating to the clauses of the new tenancy agreement consultation have
been scrutinised and details are provided in Appendix 2. Responses to individual
tenants expressing concerns have been actioned and general points of concern posted
on the Shropshire Towns & Rural Housing website to assist tenants in their
understanding of the varied agreement.

15 tenants commented about Section 20 relating to the retention of an amount of credit
on a rent account equivalent to 4 weeks rent before a refund is issued as a requirement
for a deposit. No Deposit is required from tenants, this section relates to refunds of
credit balances on their accounts.

3 tenants commented they did not wish to lose their Right to Buy their council property.
This will not be affected by the variations.

4 tenants commented about keeping dogs. There is no general restriction and this only
relates to properties that share a communal entrance where fouling and nuisance is
caused by tenants pets.

6 tenants commented that dropped kerbs should be provided at their houses. These
are not provided but tenants can apply to carry out the work themselves.

1269 tenants returned a reply slip but made no comment.

The responses of the tenants have been given due consideration. There are no
material changes required to the draft variation agreement required. Section 14
requires updating to reflect the introduction of the General Data Protection regulations
in 2018.

Page 3 of 4

Page 29



List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does not
include items containing exempt or confidential information)

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder)
Clir Robert Macey, Portfolio Holder for Housing and Strategic Planning

Local Member
All

Appendices
Appendix 1 — Draft Tenancy Agreement
Appendix 2 — Consultation Documents for Proposed New Tenancy Agreement

Appendix 3 — Comments on Proposed New Tenancy agreement

Page 4 of 4
Page 30



Tenancy Agreement and Conditions

Contents
Tenancy Agreement and ConditionS....oi i s 1
THE ABFEEIMENT c.veriiiiisrirsiosrars e st s e Er s b 1TSS P LSS ER RS RSE enb00 2
THE PIOREILY 1ovsesrssersrrrescerissivrmmassivassinsstssatsasseser 1asas b eb b IR S b B eSS s L e 3
THE TEINETY 11 veverrsesmcerstssrsstassanssstersrimmssess i) 1arsasmrEasaEa s st ant a8 AT IR LS4 A SR b TROSR R 10018 3
1T £ 2T O P P S PSS P U PRI R SR A U 3
HElP AN AVICE .ovcuniiimrsimsnimeiisr e s s s s s s 5
The Terms and CONAITIONS vt s T s e et sy 6
Introductory TENANCIES i Ervor! Bookmark not defined.
PAYINE YOUE FEIT.cvtsianrerenrsirinsisssstssnes s i ne s e st e b s A 6
Our rights and responsiBIltIES . i 12
Our repairs and maintenance responsiblitIes.......cc 13
YOUE FIBNES coonrrirns st st e s stsb i cmssensans Error! Bookmark not defined.
Your responsibillies. ... cimecinniiinnnsnn Error! Bookmark not defined.
Your repairs and maintenance responsibilities .................. Error! Bookmark not defined.
Your responsibility for good behaviour ..., Errorl Bookmark not defined.
ENAING VOUF EBRAICY ©1vvtrercormeetininsessstisvanmsers s sbs 5501300 s s a1 b bbb i3
Ending a flexible secure tenancy ..o Error! Bookmark not defined.

Page 31




The Agreement

1.

By signing this agreement, you are agreeing to become our tenant, and to ablde
with the terms and conditions
[...]
our weeks
rent before issuing a refund as taking a deposit. (no deposit is required from tenants, this
section refers to the refund of credit balances on their accounts)

9 49 1 tenant commented that they should not pay for being decanted (there is no charge to tenants
in these circumstances)

10 59 1 tenant commented about paying for maintaining their garden if they are less able to do so
(an assisted gardening scheme is available)

10 63 2 tenants commented about noise nuisance by their neighbours should apply to everyone 24
hours per day.

11 66 4 tenants commented that they should be allowed to keep dogs (this section only relates to
keeping dogs in properties that have a shared common access)

12 74 1 tenant commented that the section should be made stronger (this section only refers to noise
nuisance that causes a nuisance)

12 75 6 tenants commented that dropped kerbs should be provided at their homes (these are not
provided however tenants can apply to do so)

12 76 1 tenant commented about parking on grass verges should be allowed (this is not advised and
is discouraged)

13 82 1 tenant commented that entering homes in an emergency was ‘breaking and entering’ and a
criminal act. (this section relates to gaining access in an emergency and is legal)

14 87 1 tenant commented about partners being able to end joint tenancies (all cases follow housing

regulation, good practice and granting new tenancies to the partner left in occupation)

Page 53




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 9

Committee and Date Item
-tj S h h Cabinet
\ mpgojff?, 03 July 2019
Public

TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE — QUARTER 4 2018/19

Responsible Officer James Walton
e-mail: james.walton@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: (01743) 258915

1. Summary

1.1. The report outlines the treasury management activities of the Council in the
last quarter. It highlights the economic environment in which treasury
management decisions have been made and the interest rate forecasts of the
Council’s Treasury Advisor, Link Asset Services. It also updates Members on
the internal treasury team’s performance.

1.2. During the fourth quarter of 2018/19 the internal treasury team achieved a
return of 0.90% on the Council’s cash balances, outperforming the
benchmark by 0.33%. This amounts to additional income of £119,820 during
the quarter which is included within the Council’s outturn position in the
monthly revenue monitor.

2. Recommendations
2.1.Members are asked to accept the position as set out in the report.
REPORT

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

3.1. The recommendations contained in this report are compatible with the
provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998.

3.2. There are no direct environmental, equalities or climate change
consequences arising from this report.

3.3. Compliance with the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management, the
Council’s Treasury Policy Statement and Treasury Management Practices
and the Prudential Code for Capital Finance together with the rigorous
internal controls will enable the Council to manage the risk associated with
Treasury Management activities and the potential for financial loss.

Page 55



| Cabinet 03 July 2019: Treasury Management Update Quarter 4 2018/19

4. Financial Implications

4.1.The Council makes assumptions about the levels of borrowing and
investment income over the financial year. Reduced borrowing as a result of
capital receipt generation or delays in delivery of the capital programme will
both have a positive impact of the council’s cash position. Similarly, higher
than benchmarked returns on available cash will also help the Council’s
financial position. For monitoring purposes, assumptions are made early in
year about borrowing and returns based on the strategies agreed by Council
in the preceding February. Performance outside of these assumptions results
in increased or reduced income for the Council.

4.2. The Quarter 4 performance is above benchmark and has delivered additional
[...]
[72009/10 | 5/25 | 2065/66 |
- - 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 0.00 - - -

ExDatali




This page is intentionally left blank



1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

Agenda ltem 10

A ' |Committee and Date ltem
78 Shropshir =
S Opcszoung Cabinet
3rd July 2019 Public

Quarter 4 Performance Report 2018/19

Responsible: Tom Dodds, Intelligence and Insight Manager
e-mail: tom.dodds@shropshire.gov.uk 01743 258518
Summary

This report presents Cabinet with the Council’s Performance against its key
Outcomes for Quarter 4 2018/19.

The Corporate Plan for 2018/19 and the High Level Outcomes provide the shape
and focus of the updated Performance Management Framework. The measures in
the framework have been refined to reflect the updated strategic action plans for
the year.

The framework is presented with four key outcome areas: Healthy People,
Prosperous Economy, Resilient Communities and Commercial Council. The range
of performance measures covers a broader range of service areas than previously
reported.

The online performance portal has continued to be developed to present
performance information to be used in conjunction with this report, and can be
accessed here -

https://shropshireperformance.inphase.com/

This is part of improving access to performance information and that of data
transparency. Member and user feedback will help to inform further developments
of performance information, which will form part of the new IT system
developments.

The new Corporate Plan 2019/20 to 2021/22 which sets out new priorities for the
Council was agreed at Council at their meeting on the 13 December 2018. A
revised framework of measures and milestones is being developed to demonstrate
impact and progress against these new priorities and will be reported from Quarter
1 of 2019/20.

Recommendations

Members are asked to:

A. Consider the key underlying and emerging issues in the report.

Page 77


mailto:tom.dodds@shropshire.gov.uk
https://shropshireperformance.inphase.com/

3.1

3.2

4.1

4.2

B. Review the performance portal and identify any performance areas that they
would like to consider in greater detail or refer to the appropriate Overview
and Scrutiny Committee.

Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

Poor performance could have implications for vulnerable people (including
children) who are supported by Council services and economic growth in
Shropshire. In turn, there may be significant financial, legal and reputational risk to
the Council, Schools (and Academies), and partners from across the public and
voluntary and independent care sectors.

Effective monitoring and follow-up against key measures of success provides the
opportunity to manage risks and ensure that Children and Young People and
vulnerable adults in Shropshire remain safe and achieve the desired outcomes.
Increasingly, performance reporting will reflect the impact of commissioning
decisions by the Council, linking directly with the management of contracts and
building on the current approach of looking at how effective the Council is at
delivering its outcomes.

Financial Implications

This report does not have any direct financial implications but presents service and
financial information to support decision making. Accountable officers and senior
managers may use the information to inform actions or interventions for improving
service performance and the prioritisation and use of resources.

Full financial details are presented as part of the Financial Reports.

Introduction

Each of the four outcome areas contains a number of sub-outcomes with a range
of associated performance measures. The frequency of the availability of the data
varies from monthly and quarterly updates to annual updates. All measures,
regardless of frequency will be available on the performance portal to improve
accessibility to information.

Quarterly reports will be used to highlight performance exceptions and changes to
measures reported annually.

The refreshed Corporate Plan was approved by Council on 
[...]
and
Planning Act 2016 to impose civil penalties of up to £30,000 as an alternative to
prosecution and the extension of rent repayment orders,

1.2 A public consultation was carried out between 14t February 2019 to 11t April 2019.

1.3 The consultation feedback has been considered and the proposed policy for
approval is detailed in Appendix 1.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That Cabinet considers and approves the introduction of the “Private Rented Sector
Housing Enforcement Policy”.

REPORT

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

(NB This will include the following: Impact on Children and Vulnerable Adults, Risk
Management, Human Rights, Equalities, Community and other Consultation)

3.1 Section 126 of The Housing and Planning Act 2016 allows financial penalties to be
imposed as an alternative to prosecution for certain offences as set out in Schedule
9 of the Act. Schedule 9 in turn amends the Housing Act 2004 including providing a
new Section 249A which has the financial penalties as an alternative to prosecution.
The details of the offences to which a civil penalty may be imposed are as set out in
section 5.2 of the policy.

Page 85



|Cabinet, 16 January 2019: Private Rented Sector Housing Enforcement Policy

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

4.1

4.2

4.3

5.1

5.2

5.3

The Private Rented Sector Housing Enforcement Policy (together with the Council’s
Better Regulation & Enforcement Policy which is already in place) will help improve
housing conditions and the life chances of people, including those with protected
characteristics such as people with disabilities and families with children. They will
therefore have a positive impact on Equality and Diversity.

The Council cannot issue civil penalties or rent repayment orders without a Private
Rented Sector Housing Enforcement Policy in place which will limit the Council’s
powers to improve housing conditions.

A First-Tier Tribunal has the power to quash, confirm, increase or reduce the civil
penalty and the civil pe
[...]
 Social Inclusion
(please include families and friends
with caring responsibilities; people with
health inequalities; households in
poverty; refugees and asylum seekers;
rural communities; people for whom
there are safeguarding concerns;
people you consider to be vulnerable)

Identification of likely impact of the service change in terms of other considerations

The service change as proposed is anticipated to have a positive societal impact in terms
of protecting households, including those which may be vulnerable, from rogue landlords.

Page 108

24




	Agenda
	7 West Midlands ADASS Accountable Body Arrangements with Shropshire Council
	ADASS_Prospectus_April 2019

	8 STAR Housing Tenancy Agreement Consultation
	Appendix 1 - Draft Tenancy Agreement
	Appendix 2 - Consultation Documents for Proposed New Tenancy Agreement
	Appendix 3 - Comments on Proposed New Tenancy Agreement

	9 Treasury Management Update Quarter 4 2018/19
	1a. Appendix A Quarter 4 201819
	1b. Appendix B Q4 201819
	1c. Appendix C Q4 201819

	10 Quarter 4 2018/19 Corporate Performance Report
	12 Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy



Minutes of the meeting


Committee and Date

Cabinet

14 August 2019

CABINET

Minutes of the meeting held on 3 July 2019
In the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 
6ND
11.00 am - 12.05 pm

Responsible Officer:    Amanda Holyoak
Email:  amanda.holyoak@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257714

Present 
Councillors Steve Charmley (Deputy Leader), Gwilym Butler, Dean Carroll, Lee Chapman, 
Robert Macey, David Minnery, Lezley Picton and Ed Potter

13 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Steve Davenport and Peter Nutting.

14 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

None were declared.

15 Minutes 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2019 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Deputy Leader.

16 Public Question Time 

Kevin Piggott and David Kearns had submitted questions regarding a lamppost at the end 
of Underdale Road, Shrewsbury.  

Elizabeth Knowles, Sharuff Morsa, Adele Mills and Claire Kirby had submitted questions in 
relation to Climate Change.  

Peter Phillips had submitted a question in relation to the status of disabled parking spaces 
in Bishops Castle. 

A full copy of the questions and responses provided by Portfolio Holders are attached to 
the signed minutes and available on the Cabinet webpage.

17 Member Question Time 

There were no questions from Members.



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 3 July 2019

Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 2

18 Scrutiny Items 

The Chair of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee presented a report setting 
out a number of amendments to the Parking Strategy as recommended by the Committee.

RESOLVED:

To accept the recommendations of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee 
regarding the six-month review of the Parking Strategy and request a report be brought 
back to Cabinet to consider the implications and any actions required on the 
implementation of these recommendations.

19 West Midlands ADASS Accountable Body Arrangements with Shropshire 
Council 

The Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Services and Climate Change presented a report of 
the Director of Adult Services and Director of Finance, Governance and Assurance with 
regard to .  Cabinet accepting accountable body status for West Midlands Association of 
Directors of Adult Social Services Care and Health Improvement Programme and the 
establishment of a Dynamic Purchasing System on its behalf. The Portfolio Holder 
reported that the Director of Adult Services was the Chairman of the West Midlands 
Branch and this helped give the Council a strong voice at a national level with regard to 
fairer funding.   In response to a question the Portfolio Holder reported that the Service 
Level Agreement was being drawn up as fast as was possible.   

RESOLVED:

That Cabinet:

2.1 Accepts accountable body status for WM-ADASS Care and Health Improvement 
Programme. The governance of the Programme will be the responsibility of 
Shropshire Council from 1st April 2019 through the Director of Adult Services and 
Housing and WM-ADASS Executive Board.

2.2 Approves the establishment of a Dynamic Purchasing System on behalf of WM-
ADASS to enable the programme to access subject matter specialists to support the 
delivery of the programme.

20 STAR Housing Tenancy Agreement Consultation 

The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Strategic Planning presented a report of the Director 
of Place setting out the outcomes of a consultation carried out by Shropshire Towns and 
Rural Housing on behalf of the Council with its tenants.  This related to a proposal to vary 
tenancy agreements by introducing an updated and amended version.  The new 
agreement would have updated clauses which would assist in dealing with tenancy 
management issues not covered by the old agreements.  The report summarised the 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 3 July 2019

Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 3

nature of the feedback received and explained that no material changes would be required 
to the proposed agreement as a result of the feedback.  

In response to a question, it was confirmed that any issues raised on reply slips in relation 
to calls for service, such as requesting repairs, had been individually dealt with and 
responded to by Shropshire Towns and Rural Housing as part of their management 
function.   

RESOLVED:

2.1 That Cabinet approves the draft tenancy agreement.

2.2. That Cabinet authorises Shropshire Towns & Rural Housing, in compliance with 
Section 103 of the Housing Act 1985, to issue on each tenant, a Preliminary Notice 
of Intention followed by a Notice of Variation to formally vary the Shropshire Council 
tenancy agreements, subject to the following amendment which will be highlighted 
in the notice sent to all tenants.

i) Section 14 of the agreement. Where it refers to the Data Protection Act 1998 to be 
updated to take-into-account the introduction of the General Data Protection 
Regulations (GDPR) in 2018.

21 Treasury Management Update Quarter 4 2018/19 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Corporate Support presented the report of the 
Director of Finance, Governance and Assurance, setting out the treasury management 
activities of the Council in the last quarter.  He reported that the Investment Team had 
outperformed expectations by 0.33% and had achieved a return of 0.90% on the Council’s 
Cash balances.

RESOLVED:

to accept the position as set out in the report.

22 Quarter 4 2018/19 Corporate Performance Report 

The Portfolio Holder for Organisational Transformation and Digital Infrastructure set out 
the report of the Intelligence and Insight Manager presenting the Council’s Performance 
against its key outcomes for Quarter 4 2018/19.  He thanked library staff for their efforts 
which had led to an increase in library visits and use of the cloud library and congratulated 
Adult Social Care colleagues for the sustained improvement in transfer from acute 
hospitals and reduction in delayed transfers of care.  

He explained that it was anticipated that the number of road casualties would decline in 
the next quarter as it was likely that the recent increase was due to a change in recording 
methods.  
He also drew attention to the challenge to budgets particularly in children’s social care.  



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 3 July 2019

Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 4

In response to questions and suggestions, the Portfolio Holder said he would look at 
whether it was possible to improve clarity on the Performance Portal by making it clear 
whether high or low figures represented good performance.   He also reported that some 
metrics were only made available to the Council annually, and clarity was needed around 
which ones the Council had a real opportunity to influence.  

It was anticipated that the number of road casualties would decline in the next 
quarter as it was likely that the increase shown was due to a change in recording 
methods.   

In response to a question about Performance Indicators related to Climate Change, the 
Portfolio Holder for Climate Change encouraged any member who was interested to 
attend the next meeting of the Climate Change Task and Finish Group which was looking 
at development of metrics for this area.  

RESOLVED:

To consider the key underlying and emerging issues in the report.

To review the performance portal and identify any performance areas to consider in 
greater detail or refer to the appropriate Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

23 Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy 

The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Strategic Planning presented a report setting out 
consultation feedback and recommending the introduction of a Private Rented Sector 
Housing Enforcement Policy’.  In response to a question about the low response rate to 
the consultation, it was confirmed that the consultation had featured on the Consultation 
Portal on the Council’s website and that the draft policy had been presented to the 
Shropshire Branch of the National Landlords Association who had provided verbal 
feedback.  Low feedback was most likely due to general agreement with what was being 
proposed which would protect good landlords.  Issues around fuel poverty could be 
addressed through the housing health and safety scheme.  

RESOLVED:

That Cabinet approves the introduction of the “Private Rented Sector Housing 
Enforcement Policy”.

24 Exclusion of the Press and Public 

RESOLVED:

That in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 and Paragraph 10.4 (3) of the Council’s Access to Information Rules, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the following items



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 3 July 2019

Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 5

25 Council Housing Stock Options Review 

The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Strategic Planning set out the report of the Director 
of Place on the Council Housing Stock Options Review.

RESOLVED:

To agree the recommendations as set out in the report

26 Shrewsbury Business Park Investment 

The Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Assets, Economic Growth and Regeneration 
set out the report of the Director of Place on Shrewsbury Business Park Investment.

RESOLVED:

To approve the recommendations set out in the report.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 


